## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Спар, 26

of state's office, the stockholders of said corporation, their successors and assigns, shall be a corporation with the powers hereinbefore granted.

filed in office of secretary of state.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1907.

#### Chapter 26.

An Act to renew and extend the charter of the Hamilton Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The charter incorporating certain persons into a body corporate and politic to be known as the Hamilton Trust Company, being chapter forty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, is hereby renewed and extended for a further term of two years.

Charter extended.

Approved February 12, 1907.

#### Chapter 27.

An Act to incorporate the American Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Fred Pooler, Charles G. Rancourt, Edward W. Corporators. Boyer, Fred Cyr, Octave J. Pelletier, Arthur J. Ponsant, William King, Jules Gamache, Henry Cyr, Fred W. Clair, John L. Fortier, Achille Joly and Gideon Picher or such of them as may by vote accept this charter, with their associates, successors or assigns, are hereby made a body corporate and politic to be known as the American Trust Company, and as such shall be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all the duties and obligations, conferred on corporations by law, and especially all of the powers, privileges and immunities, duties, obligations, regulations, restrictions, liabilities and penalties now or hereafter provided by the public laws of the state relating to trust and banking companies, the several provisions of which said public laws are hereby declared to apply, and shall apply, to this company, its stockholders, directors, officers and employees as fully as though herein particularly enumerated.

Corporate

Section 2. The corporation hereby created shall be located Location. at Waterville, Kennebec county, Maine.